

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., in his official capacity as District  
Attorney for New York County,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JIM JORDAN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the  
Committee on the Judiciary, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 23-cv-3032

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Attorney Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	6
A. The Subpoena Lacks Any Valid Legislative Purpose and Therefore Exceeds Congress’s Authority Under Article I. ....	6
B. The Subpoena Does Not Survive the Heightened Scrutiny <i>Mazars</i> Requires for Congressional Inquiries Implicating Significant Separation of Powers or Federalism Concerns.....	13
II. The District Attorney Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent Injunctive Relief. ....	22
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Performance Supply, LLC</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	6
<i>Adler v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2018 WL 4571677 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018).....	22
<i>Bionpharma Inc. v. CoreRx, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	24
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 186 F.R.D. 236 (D.D.C. 1999).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	7, 10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>Illinois ex rel. Harris v. Bd. of Govs. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1323 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	24
<i>Hertzog, Calamari &amp; Gleason v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	21
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	23
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>House Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10

*House Comm. on Ways & Means v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....10

*Jane Doe v. Yorkville Plaza Assocs.*,  
1996 WL 343059 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 1996) .....17

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1881).....7, 8, 12

*LaRoque v. Holder*,  
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....14

*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt*,  
2020 WL 3034854 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020).....24

*McCoy v. City of New York*,  
2008 WL 3286270 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2008).....20

*Merrill v. City of New York*,  
2005 WL 2923520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2005).....21

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....12

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....9

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....8

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U. S. 898 (1997).....9, 25

*Rodgers v. Bryant*,  
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....25

*In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077*,  
151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

*In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019*,  
942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....14

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....9

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....23

*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....2, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21

*Trump v. Vance*,  
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....10, 11, 20

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....2, 9

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....9

*United States v. Rowe*,  
96 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Watkins v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....2, 7, 12, 18

*White v. City of Mt. Vernon*,  
2022 WL 16578086 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2022).....22

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6

*In re World Trade Ctr. Bombing Litig.*,  
709 N.E.2d 452 (N.Y. 1999).....22

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....2, 14, 23

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I.....1, 6, 12, 20

U.S. Const. amend. X.....9

**Statutes**

N.Y. Crim. P. Law § 190.25 .....20

N.Y. Penal Law § 215.70.....20

**Other Authorities**

118th Congress Regulations For Use of Deposition Authority and Remote  
Participation of Committee Witnesses, 169 Cong. Rec. H147 (Jan. 10, 2023).....23

William K. Rashbaum & Kate Christobek, *The Only Other Arrest of a U.S. President Involved a Speeding Horse*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2023) .....10
